  [AP4460]
014012310-E-01  2015/04
 - 1 -
1 . General Description
The AP4460 is a synchronous step-up DC-DC converter that can be operated by a single solar cell. It has a power
management function which supplies power to an external system, charges super capacitors, or supplies power
from the super capacitor to the system. The DC-DC converter is a hysteric comparator type and composed of an
ultra-low power start-up circuit which starts from only 0.35 V. Because the power consumption is extremely low,

■ Block Diagram
Figure 1. Block Diagram (Refer to 11. Recommended External Circuit as for external parts.)
5 . Ordering Guide
AP4460AEN  -30 ~ 85°C  24-pin QFN
  [AP4460]
014012310-E-01  2015/04
 - 4 -
6 . Pin Configurations and Functions
■ Pin Configurations
Please connect exposed pad to GND or leave it OPEN.
■ Functions
No. Pin Name I/O Function Condition
1 VIN PWR Power input pin
2 VCP O Charge pump output pin
3 TEST1 - Test pin Connect to GND.
4 TEST2 - Test pin Connect to GND.
5 TEST3 - Test pin Connect to GND.
6 TEST4 - Test pin Connect to GND.
7 TEST5 - Test pin Connect to GND.
8 TEST6 I Test pin Connect to GND.
9 GND PWR Ground pin
10 MPPL I MPPL reference voltage input pin
11 MPPH I MPPH reference voltage input pin
12 VREF O Reference voltage output pin
13 VDSET I VDSET reference voltage input pin
14 VSSET I VSSET reference voltage input pin
15 VLSET I VLSET reference voltage input pin
16 TEST7 I Test pin Connect to GND.
17 DDCONB O DC-DC activation signal pin
Open Drain
Outputs ”L” if the voltage is over MPPH
voltage during VIN is increasing.
Outputs ”H” if the voltage is less than MPPL
voltage during VIN is decreasing.
18 VOUT PWR Power supply for external system pin
19 VS2 PWR Storage element connect pin 2
20 VS1 PWR Storage element connect pin 1
21 PPIN PWR Power path input pin
22 VD PWR DC-DC output pin
23 SW PWR Coil connect pin
24 PG PWR DC-DC Ground pin
(Top View)
  [AP4460]
014012310-E-01  2015/04
 - 5 -
7 . Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Symbol min max Unit Condition
Pin Voltage VIN -0.3 6.5 V
Operation Temperature Ta -30 85 ℃
Storage Temperature TSTG -40 150 ℃
Junction Temperature Tj -40 150 ℃
Power Dissipation PD - 2.9 W (Note 2)
Note 1. All voltages are with respect to GND, unless otherwise specified.
Note 2. 2-layer board is used. This is calculated as θJA=42C/W. (Metal area of each layer should be more than
70%, Exposed Pad should be connected to GND)
WARNING: Operation at or beyond these limits may result in permanent damage to the device. Normal
operation is not guaranteed at these extremes.
8 . Recommended Operating Conditions
Parameter Symbol Condition min typ max Unit
Input Voltage (VIN pin) VVIN VVD>VPORL (after start-up) 0.14 - VVDTGT V
MPPH Voltage VMPPH  0.16 - 0.8 V
MPPL Voltage VMPPL VMPPH＞VMPPL 0.14 - 0.7 V
Output Voltage VVDTGT  2.5 - 4.0 V
Power supplying threshold VVOUTEN  2.2 - 0.94×VVDTGT V
Stop power supply threshold VVOUTDIS  2.0 - 0.90×VVSSET V
Operation Temperature Ta  -30 - 85 ℃
Junction Temperature Tj  -30 - 95 ℃
Reference resistor 1 - ROUT+RVDSET+RVSSET+RVLSET 3.6 4 4.4 MΩ
Reference resistor 2 - RIN+RMPPH+RMPPL 4.6 4 4.4 MΩ
  [AP4460]
014012310-E-01  2015/04
 - 6 -
9 . Electrical Characteristics